

### Council of the City of Philadelphia Office of the Chief Clerk Room 402, City Hall Philadelphia

(Resolution No. 140191)

#### RESOLUTION

Recognizing and congratulating the Philadelphia Museum of Art for its groundbreaking cultural exchange with the Republic of Korea to present to American audiences one of the finest exhibitions of Korean art, *Treasures from Korea: Arts and Culture of the Joseon Dynasty*, 1392-1910.

WHEREAS, From March 2, 2014 to May 26, 2014, The Philadelphia Museum of Art will present *Treasures from Korea: Arts and Culture of the Joseon Dynasty, 1392-1910*, a traveling exhibition comprised of more than 150 works drawn primarily from the National Museum of Korea's collection, and supplemented by works from other public and private collections, including artistic masterpieces designated as national treasures; and

WHEREAS, *Treasures from Korea* celebrates the artistic achievements of the Joseon Dynasty, a lineage of twenty-seven monarchs that ruled the Korean peninsula for more than five hundred years, leaving a substantial artistic legacy in a variety of mediums, including paintings, ceramics, calligraphy, books, furniture, metal works, and costumes; and

WHEREAS, *Treasures from Korea* fosters a greater understanding of this historical period through the presentation of exceptional works of art, interactive displays, and a wide range of community programs such as film screenings, family celebrations, performances, and lectures offered as part of the exhibition; and

WHEREAS, A highly successful fundraising effort by the Philadelphia Art Museum raised over \$1.7 million for the exhibition from individuals, institutions, and corporations, including The National Endowment for the Humanities, The Exelon Foundation and PECO, The E. Rhodes and Leona B. Carpenter Foundation, The Korea Foundation, and The Henry Luce Foundation; and

RESOLUTION NO. 140191 continued

WHEREAS, The exhibition is organized by the National Museum of Korea, the Philadelphia Museum of Art, the Los Angeles County Museum of Art, and the Museum of Fine Arts, Houston; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PHIADELPHIA, That it hereby recognizes and congratulates the Philadelphia Museum of Art and its groundbreaking cultural exchange with the Republic of Korea to present to American audiences one of the finest exhibitions of Korean Art, *Treasures from Korea: Arts and Culture of the Joseon Dynasty*, 1392-1910.

FUTHER RESOLVED, That an Engrossed copy of the resolution to be presented to Mr. Timothy Rub, The George D. Widner Director and CEO, and Ms. Hyun Soo Woo, The Maxine & Howard Lewis Associate Curator of Korean Arts, and The Philadelphia Museum of Art, further evidencing the sincere support and admiration of this legislative body.

| RESOLUTION NO. 140191 continued |  |
|---------------------------------|--|
|                                 |  |
|                                 |  |
|                                 |  |
|                                 |  |
|                                 |  |
|                                 |  |
|                                 |  |
|                                 |  |
|                                 |  |
|                                 |  |
|                                 |  |
|                                 |  |
|                                 |  |
|                                 |  |
|                                 |  |

RESOLUTION NO. 140191 continued

CERTIFICATION: This is a true and correct copy of the original Resolution, Adopted by the Council of the City of Philadelphia on the thirteenth day of March, 2014.

Darrell L. Clarke
PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

Michael A. Decker CHIEF CLERK OF THE COUNCIL

Introduced by: Councilmembers Oh and Bass

Sponsored by: Councilmembers Oh, Bass, Tasco, Goode, O'Brien, Greenlee,

Kenney, Council President Clarke, Councilmembers Quiñones Sánchez, Jones, Johnson, Squilla, Henon, O'Neill, Reynolds

Brown and Blackwell